

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC\_\_\_\_\_**

---

**KAYLE BARRINGTON BATES,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**JAMES R. McDONOUGH,**

**Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections**

**Respondent.**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

---

**TERRI L. BACKHUS**

**Assistant CCRC**

**Florida Bar No.: 946427**

**SUZANNE MYERS KEFFER**

**Assistant CCRC**

**Florida Bar No.: 0150177**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL  
COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL-SOUTH**

**101 N.E. 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue, Suite 400**

**Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301**

**(954) 713-1284**

**COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 1

CLAIM I.....5

MR. BATES WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL ON DIRECT APPEAL TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ART. I §§ 9, 16(a) AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND FULL REVIEW BY THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT AND THE ORIGINAL TRIAL COURT BECAUSE THE TRANSCRIPT IS UNRELIABLE AND INCOMPLETE. ....5

A. Appellate Counsel for Mr. Bates was Constitutionally Deficient for Failure to Ensure a Proper Record on Direct Appeal, and This Failure Violated Mr. Bates’ Constitutional Due Process Right to Receive Transcripts for Use at the Appellate Level, as Well as His Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel. ....9

B. Postconviction Counsel for Mr. Bates Has No Means to Fully Review the Proceedings Below With a Defective Record..... 11

CLAIM II..... 13

APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO RAISE ON APPEAL THE STATE’S PRESENTATION OF INADMISSIBLE, IRRELEVANT, INFLAMMATORY AND UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17  
CERTIFICATE OF FONT ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page:**

### **Cases**

<u>Adams v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 1982) .....	15
<u>Alford v. State</u> , 307 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1975) .....	15
<u>Bates v. Dugger</u> , 604 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1992) .....	3
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 465 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1985) .....	2
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 506 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1987) .....	2
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999) .....	3
<u>Booker v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 910 .....	15
<u>Bounds v. Smith</u> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977) .....	12
<u>Delap v. State</u> , 350 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1977) .....	5, 9, 11
<u>Dobbs v. Zant</u> , 113 S. Ct. 835 (1993) .....	7, 8
<u>Dobbs v. Zant</u> , 506 U.S. 357 (1993) .....	12
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 462 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1985) .....	16
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	7
<u>Entsminger v. Iowa</u> , 386 U.S. 748 (1967) .....	7
<u>Evitts v. Lucey</u> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) .....	10, 12, 13
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982) .....	8
<u>Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1986) .....	14
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	7
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> , 430 U.S. 349 S. Ct. 1197 (1977) .....	7, 12
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 S. Ct. (1976) .....	7

<u>Griffin v. Illinois</u> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956) .....	10
<u>Harding v. Davis</u> , 878 F. 2d 1341 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	11
<u>Hardy v. United States</u> , 375 U.S. 277 (1964) .....	10, 11, 12
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 442 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1983) .....	8
<u>Lewis v. Casey</u> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	12
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	7
<u>Maire v. Wainwright</u> , 811 F. 2d 1430 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	11, 13
<u>Mayer v. Chicago</u> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971) .....	6
<u>Mazzarra v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1983) .....	15
<u>McKenzie v. State</u> , 754 So. 2d 851 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2000) .....	5
<u>Orazio v. Dugger</u> , 876 F. 2d 1508 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	10, 13
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 111 S. Ct. 731 (1991) .....	6, 9, 11
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 488 U.S. 74 (1989) .....	7
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> .....	8
<u>State v. Wright</u> , 265 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1972) .....	15
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	10, 13
<u>Swann v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 485 (1975) .....	8
<u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	11
<u>Wilson v. Wainwright</u> , 474 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1985) .....	13
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	7
<b><u>Constitutions</u></b>	
Art. I §§ 16, Fla. Const. ....	5
Art. I §§ 17, Fla. Const. ....	5

Art. I §§ 9, Fla. Const. ....5  
 Art. I, § 13, Fla. Const..... 1  
 Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const..... 1, 5, 8  
 U.S. Const. Amend. V ..... 11  
 U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... 1, 5, 11  
 U.S. Const. Amend. VIII..... 1, 5, 7, 8, 11  
 U.S. Const. Amend. XIV..... 1, 5, 11

**Statutes**

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1985) .....8  
 § 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1996) .....9

**Rules**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030..... 1  
 Fla. R. App. P. 9.100..... 1, 17  
 Fla. R. App. P. 9.140.....8  
 Fla. R. Crim P. 3.852 .....4  
 Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 .....4  
 Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.050 .....9
